

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Adam Gregg Lt governor

April 21, 2022

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 728, an Act relating to noncompliance with rules adopted by a county sanitarian regarding septic tank pumping.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely,

Kim Reynolds

Governor of Iowa

cc: Secretary of the Senate
Clerk of the House



House File 728

AN ACT

RELATING TO NONCOMPLIANCE WITH RULES ADOPTED BY A COUNTY SANITARIAN REGARDING SEPTIC TANK PUMPING.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 331.301, Code 2021, is amended by adding the following new subsection:

NEW SUBSECTION. 18. A county shall not require the payment of a penalty, fine, or fee due to a resident's noncompliance with rules adopted by the county sanitarian regarding periodic septic tank pumping as part of routine maintenance.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the House

JAKE CHAPMAN

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 728, Eighty-ninth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved 4 2 3, 2022

KIM REVNOLDS

Governor